

# NO. 07-0119

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of Texas*

---

IN RE: BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

*Relators.*

---

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING FROM THE 212<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF  
GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS  
CAUSE No. 05CV0337-A

---

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

BRENT COON & ASSOCIATES  
Brent W. Coon  
State Bar No. 04769750  
Arturo J. Gonzalez  
State Bar No. 08124050  
3550 Fannin  
Beaumont, Texas 77701  
Telephone 409.835.2666  
Facsimile 409.833.4483

THE HOLMAN LAW FIRM, P.C.  
David W. Holman  
State Bar No. 09902500  
24 Greenway Plaza, Suite 2000  
Houston, Texas 77046  
Telephone 713.400.4840  
Facsimile 713.400.4841  
*Lead Counsel*

Counsel for Real Parties in Interest BP Plaintiffs' Steering Committee

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case . . . . .	I
Index of Authorities . . . . .	Iv
Introduction . . . . .	1
Standard of Review—mandamus . . . . .	2
Standard of Review—apex Depositions . . . . .	3
Statement of Facts . . . . .	6
Summary of Argument . . . . .	7
Argument . . . . .	8
I.    John Browne Has Unique Or Superior Knowledge Of Discoverable Information . . . . .	8
A.    Browne has unique or superior knowledge concerning his on- site examination of the accident scene . . . . .	10
B.    Brown has unique or superior knowledge concerning his press conference . . . . .	13
C.    Browne has unique or superior knowledge about his personal oversight of the Texas City Refinery . . . . .	16
D.    Brown has unique or superior knowledge of budget cuts . . . . .	17
E.    Browne has unique or superior knowledge of the appointment of James Baker to the Baker Panel . . . . .	22
F.    Browne has unique or superior knowledge about the changes to BP’s Health Safety and Environmental Performance Policy, because he directed those changes . . . . .	24

**Table of Contents (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
G. Browne has unique or superior knowledge about changes in the Corporate Code of Conduct . . . . .	26
II. New Evidence From Manzoni’s Deposition Permits The Deposition Of John Browne To Go Forward . . . . .	26
III. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Refusing To Enforce The Rule 11 Agreement With Regard To Time Limits . . . . .	29
Conclusion . . . . .	32
Certificate of Service . . . . .	34

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Air West, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 1090 (9th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	11
<i>Axelson, Inc. v. McIlhany</i> , 798 S.W.2d 550 (Tex.1990) . . . . .	8
<i>Beaumont Bank v. Buller</i> , 806 S.W.2d 223 (Tex.1991) . . . . .	2
<i>Blankenship v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 519 F.2d 418 (9th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	11
<i>Boales v. Brighton Builders, Inc.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 159 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, pet. denied) . . . . .	4, 11
<i>Browning v. Holloway</i> , 620 S.W.2d 611 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1981, writ ref'd n. r. e.) . . . . .	27
<i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002) . . . . .	2, 28
<i>Forscan Corp. v. Touchy</i> , 743 S.W.2d 722 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1987, orig. proceeding) . . . . .	32
<i>General Star Indem. Co. v. Platinum Indem. Ltd.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 80 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) . . . . .	19
<i>In re AIR CRASH AT TAIPEI, TAIWAN on October 31, 2000</i> , 2002 WL 32155478 (C.D.Cal. 2002) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>In re Alcatel USA, Inc.</i> , 11 S.W.3d 173 (Tex. 2000) . . . . .	1, 3-5, 8, 9, 11, 13, 25
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 535 (S.D. Ind. 2002) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>In re Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 99 S.W.3d 323 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2003, orig. proceeding) . . . . .	3

## Index of Authorities (continued)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Daisy Manufacturing Co.</i> , 17 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. 2000) . . . . .	15
<i>In re MacGregor (FIN) Oy</i> , 126 S.W.3d 176 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2003, orig. proceeding) . . . . .	2
<i>Jampole v. Touchy</i> , 673 S.W.2d 569 (Tex. 1984) . . . . .	8
<i>JHC Ventures, L.P. v. Fast Trucking, Inc.</i> , 94 S.W.3d 762 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002, no pet.) . . . . .	3, 19, 25
<i>Kessell v. Bridewell</i> , 872 S.W.2d 837 (Tex. App.—Waco 1994, no writ) . . . . .	8
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3436064, at *2 (N.D.Tex. 2006) . . . . .	19
<i>Lindley v. Flores</i> , 672 S.W.2d 612 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1984, no writ) . . . . .	32
<i>McClure v. Attebury</i> , 20 S.W.3d 722 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1999, no pet.) . . . . .	31
<i>Rolscreen Co. v. Pella Products of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 145 F.R.D. 92 (S.D. la. 1992) . . . . .	11
<i>Simon v. Bridewell</i> , 950 S.W.2d 439 (Tex. App.—Waco 1997, no writ) . . . . .	4, 12
<i>Six West Retail Acquisition v. Sony Theatre Management Corp.</i> 203 F.R.D. 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) . . . . .	8, 11, 20
<i>Travelers Rental Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 116 F.R.D. 140 (D. Mass. 1987) . . . . .	20, 26
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex.1992) . . . . .	2

**Index of Authorities (continued)**

<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
TEX. R. CIV. P. 11 .....	32
TEX. R. CIV. P. 191.1 .....	32
